

23.12.2024

Present: Shri Prem Prakash and Shri S.S. Sharma, Id. Counsels for  
DH.  
None for JD.

Warrant of attachment of movable properties of JDs were issued vide order dated 06.11.2024 and same were duly executed. Bailiff has filed the report of execution of warrant of attachment. Perusal of bailiff's report reveals that the JC company has been shifted to somewhere to Koshambhi U.P.

Ld. Counsel for DH orally requested for attachment of bank accounts of JD mentioned at Sr. No. 12 & 13 in the list of movable properties belongs to JD.

Perusal of list of movable properties annexed with the execution petition reveals that both the bank account of JD are not within the territorial jurisdiction of this court. Therefore this court has no territorial jurisdiction to attach the bank accounts of the JD mentioned in the list.

Issue notice to JD upon filing fresh address of JD and PF, returnable on 23.01.2025.

(Pooja Jain)  
District Judge-03/NB  
East/KKD Courts/Delhi  
23.12.2024